was a managing director at the software and data analytics business, Accuity. After two years, Tom moved
into the role of COO where his main responsibilities were the building of a new leadership team tasked with
the implementation of a new payment solution and the strategic planning behind growing the business.

Prior to his civilian career, Tom was a Captain in the British Army and holds an MBA from Warwick
Business School.

11. Director Participation and Related Party Transactions
The following Directors will subscribe for an aggregate of 62,499 Placing Shares as set out below:

   Number of
   Placing Shares
   Existing   subscribed Resultant
   Existing   Shareholding   for in Resultant shareholding*
Name   Role   Shareholding   %   the Placing shareholding %

Mark Fautley   CFO   62,828   0.07%   8,333 71,161 0.06%

Christopher   Chairman   77,632   0.09%   12,500 90,132 0.07%
Satterthwaite

Chris Pilling   Non-Executive   25,000   0.03%   25,000 50,000 0.04%
   Director

Sarah Vawda*   Non-Executive   nil   nil   16,666 16,666 0.01%
   Director

*Shares held by Vawda Associates, a company wholly owned by Sarah Vawda
*Assumes full take up of the Retail Offer Shares under the Retail Offer and excludes the 2,966,666 Ordinary Shares held in treasury.

Kestrel Partners LLP (“Kestrel”) and Canaccord Genuity Group Inc (“Canaccord”) have agreed to subscribe
for Placing Shares pursuant to the Placing. Kestrel and Canaccord are both related parties of the Company
for the purposes of the AIM Rules by virtue of their status as substantial shareholders holding 10 per cent.
or more of the Existing Ordinary Shares. The Board consider, having consulted with the Company’s

[…]

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared in a manner consistent with the
accounting policies adopted by the Company in preparing such information, in accordance with Annex 20
of the Prospectus Regulation and on the basis set out in the notes below.

129

   The   Pro forma
   Group   Isentia   net assets
   as at   as at   Net Repayment of the
   30 November   31 December   Acquisition   Fundraise of bank Enlarged
   2020   2020   of Isentia   proceeds borrowings Group
   (note 1)   (note 2)   (notes 3)   (note 4) (Note 5)
   £000   £000   £000   £000 £000 £000
Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets   15,732   43,951   –   – – 59,683
Investments in
equity-accounted
associates   57   –   –   – – 57
Right-of-use assets   2,329   3,277   –   – – 5,606
Property, plant and
equipment   496   1,134   –   – – 1,630
Deferred tax assets   18   3,513   –   – – 3,531
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

   18,632   51,875   –   – – 70,507
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Current assets
Trade and other
receivables   5,976   8,620   –   – – 14,596
Current tax receivables   548   63   –   – – 611
Cash and cash
equivalents   1,403   5,443   (19,493)   46,500 (22,451) 11,402
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

   7,927   14,126   –   46,500 (22,451) 26,609
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Total assets   26,559   66,001   (19,493)   46,500 (22,451) 97,116
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings   –   (21,210)   –   – 21,210 –
Lease liabilities   (2,441)   (1,886)   –   – – (4,327)
Provisions   (213)   (174)   –   – – (387)
Deferred tax liabilities   (520)   (4,094)   –   – – (4,614)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

   (3,174)   (27,364)   –   – 21,210 (9,328)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Current liabilities
Trade and other
payables   (5,621)   (7,506)   –   – – (13,127)
Loans and borrowings   –   (1,241)   –   – 1,241 –
Contract assets   (8,122)   (2,556)   –   – – (10,678)
Lease liabilities   (558)   (1,520)   –   – – (2,078)
Tax liabilities   –   (79)   –   – – (79)
Provisions   –   (3,267)   –   – – (3,267)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

   (14,301)   (16,169)   –   – 1,241 (29,229)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Total liabilities   (17,475)   (43,533)   –   – 22,451 (38,557)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Net assets   9,084   22,468   (19,493)   46,500 – 58,559
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

130

Notes:

1. The net assets of the Group at 30 November 2020 have been extracted without adjustment from the consolidated audited financial
statements of the Group for the year ended 30 November 2020 which are incorporated by reference in this document.

Adjustments:

2. The consolidated net assets of Isentia have been extracted without adjustment, save for conversion from Australian dollars to

[…]

exercises its rights, the offeror is bound to acquire those shares on the terms of the offer or on such
other terms as may be agreed.

140

7. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
7.1 Directors’ and other interests

7.1.1   The interests of the Directors (including persons connected with the Directors within the
meaning of section 252 of the Act) in the issued share capital of the Company (excluding
any Options in respect of such capital (details of which are set out at paragraph 7.1.2 of
this Part VI)) as at the date of this document and as at Re-Admission are as follows:

   At the date of this document   On Re-Admission
   Percentage
   Number   Percentage   of Enlarged
   of Existing   of Issued   Number of   Issued
   Ordinary   Share   Ordinary   Share
Name   Shares   Capital (%)*   Shares   Capital (%)*

Christopher Satterthwaite   77,632   0.09   90,132   0.07%
Joanna Arnold   745,538   0.88   745,538   0.57%
Mark Fautley   62,828   0.07   71,161   0.05%
Christopher Pilling   25,000   0.03   50,000   0.04%
Sarah Vawda   nil   nil   16,666   0.01%
Katie Puris   nil   nil   nil   nil%

*Assuming full take up of the Retail Offer Shares under the Retail Offer
Held through Vawda Associates Limited

7.1.2   As at the date of this document, the following Options have been granted to the Directors:

   Number of   Expiry of   Exercise
Name   Date of Grant   Option Shares   Option   Price (£)

[…]

recent shareholders of the Company connected with or dependent upon Re-Admission or
the Fundraising.

7.1.6   No Director or any member of their family holds or has held any financial product whose
value in whole or in part is determined directly or indirectly by reference to the price of
Ordinary Shares.

141

7.2 Significant Shareholders

7.2.1   In addition to those disclosed at paragraph 7.1 above, the Company is aware of the following
persons who, at 11 June 2021 (being the latest practicable date before publication of this
document) and following Re-Admission, have interests in voting rights over 3 per cent. or
more of the issued share capital:

   At the date of this document   On Re-Admission
   Number   Percentage   Percentage
   of Existing   of Issued   Number of   of Issued
   Ordinary   Share   Ordinary   Share
Shareholder   Shares   Capital (%)   Shares   Capital (%)*

Kestrel Partners LLP   21,795,933   25.74   30,197,433   23.90
Canaccord Genuity Group Inc   11,847,827   13.99   15,174,560   12.01
Draper Esprit VCT Plc   7,124,999   8.41   7,124,999   5.44
Unicorn AIM VCT   6,521,405   7.70   6,521,405   5.16
Gresham House Asset   6,258,572   7.39   9,338,098   7.39
Management Limited
Herald Investment   6,179,074   7.30   9,220,740   7.30
Management Limited
Chelverton Asset   5,840,648   6.90   8,640,954   6.84
Management Limited
Octopus Investments Ltd   3,222,380   3.81   3,222,380   2.55

*Assuming full take up of the Retail Offer Shares under the Retail Offer

7.2.2   Save as disclosed above, the Directors are not aware of any person or persons who, directly
or indirectly, have an interest in the Company which represents 3 per cent. or more of its
issued share capital or voting rights who, directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, exercise or
could exercise control over the Company.

7.2.3   Neither the Directors nor any of the significant shareholders listed above have different voting
rights to other holders of the share capital of the Company.

142

8. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THE DIRECTORS